General and administrative 38,904 (14,780) (3,834) (2,674) 17,616
Depreciation and amortization 14,228 - - 14,228
Gain on sale of aircraft (1,971) - - (1,971)
Total costs and expenses 418,353 (22,554) (3,834) (2,674) 389,291

Loss from operations (92,718) 22,554 3,834 2,674 (63,656)

Other (expense) income:
Change in fair value of warrant liability 3,631 - - 3,631
Interest income 77 - - 77
Interest expense - - - -
Miscellaneous (30) - - (30)
Total other income 3,678 - - 3,678

Income tax expense $	 - $	 -

Net loss $	 (89,040) - - $	   (59,978)

Add back (deduct)
Depreciation and amortization 14,228
Change in fair value of warrant liability (3,631)
Interest income (77)
Interest expense -
Income tax expense -
Other expense, net 30
Adjusted EBITDA $	 (49,428)

(in thousands)

Wheels Up  29Notes:
1. Numbers may not sum due to rounding

THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Loss to Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA (1)

Wheels Up  30

(in thousands)

GAAP
AS REPORTED

EQUITY-BASED
COMPENSATION EXPENSE

PUBLIC COMPANY
READINESS EXPENSE

ACQUISITION AND
INTEGRATION  EXPENSE

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS
RELOCATION EXPENSE NON-GAAP

Revenue: $	 261,657 - - - - $	 261,657

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue 234,508 (51) - (1,010) - 233,447
Technology and development 7,024 (94) - - - 6,930
Sales and marketing 15,794 (236) - - - 15,558
General and administrative 18,168 (1,033) (473) (2,247) (31) 14,384

Depreciation and amortization 13,831 - - - - 13,831

Total costs and expenses 289,325 (1,414) (473) (3,257) (31) 284,150

Loss from operations (27,668) 1,414 473 3,257 31 (22,493)

Other (expense) income:
Interest income 12 - - - - 12
Interest expense (4,557) - - - - (4,557)
Total other expense (4,545) - - - - (4,545)

Income tax expense - -

Net loss $	 (32,213) (27,038)

Add back (deduct)
Depreciation and amortization 13,831
Interest income (12)
Interest expense 4,557
Income tax expense -
Adjusted EBITDA $	 (8,662)

Notes:
1. Numbers may not sum due to rounding. Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior period financial information to conform to the current period presentation.

THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Loss to Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA (1)